

Case No. 15-55084

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

THE CENTER FOR AUTO SAFETY,
Intervenor-Appellant

v.

CHRYSLER GROUP LLC,
Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from an Order of the United States District Court for the Central
District of California, Case No. 2:13-cv-08080-DDP-VBK

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Jennifer D. Bennett
Leslie A. Bailey
PUBLIC JUSTICE, PC
555 12th Street, Suite 1230
Oakland, CA 94607
Tel.: (510) 622-8150
jbennett@publicjustice.net
lbailey@publicjustice.net

*Counsel for Proposed Intervenor
and Appellant The Center for Auto
Safety*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	4
PERTINENT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. The Underlying Litigation	6
B. The Sealed Court Records	10
C. The Center for Auto Safety’s Motions to Intervene and Unseal and the District Court’s Decision.....	11
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	18
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	18
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT MOTIONS FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION MAY BE SEALED WITHOUT COMPELLING REASONS FOR SECRECY.	19
A. Court Records May Not Be Sealed Without Compelling Reasons.	19

B.	There Is No Exception to the Presumption of Access that Applies to Preliminary Injunction Motions.....	23
C.	Most Courts that Have Considered the Issue Have Held that the Public Right of Access Applies to Preliminary Injunction Motions.	28
D.	Public Access to Preliminary Injunction Motions is Essential to the Accountability and Legitimacy of the Judicial System.	30
E.	There is No Reason To Treat the Preliminary Injunction Motion in this Case Differently.	32
III.	THERE IS NO GOOD CAUSE, LET ALONE COMPELLING REASON, TO SEAL THE COURT RECORDS IN THIS CASE.	34
A.	There Is No Basis for Concluding that the Court Records Contain Trade Secrets or that Unsealing Them Would Cause Competitive Harm.....	36
B.	There Is No Basis for Concluding that Unsealing the Documents Would Lead to Public Scandal.....	41
C.	The District Court Abused its Discretion by Failing To Balance Any Harm from Unsealing the Court Records with the Public Interest in Disclosure and Failing to Consider Whether the Records that Are Sealed in Their Entirety Should Instead Be Redacted.....	47
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY DENYING THE CENTER’S MOTION TO INTERVENE SOLELY BECAUSE IT DENIED THE MOTION TO UNSEAL.	49
	CONCLUSION	51
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Air Crash at Lexington, Ky.</i> , No. CIV A 506-CV-316-KSF, 2009 WL 1683629 (E.D. Ky. June 16, 2009)	48
<i>Am. Hosp. Supply Corp. v. Hosp. Products Ltd.</i> , 780 F.2d 589 (7th Cir. 1986)	31
<i>Associated Press v. U.S. Dist. Court for Cent. Dist. of California</i> , 705 F.2d 1143 (9th Cir. 1983)	23
<i>Baby Tam & Co. v. City of Las Vegas</i> , 154 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 1998)	26
<i>Beckman Indus., Inc. v. Int’l Ins. Co.</i> , 966 F.2d 470 (9th Cir. 1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blum v. Merrill Lynch Pierce Fenner & Smith Inc.</i> , 712 F.3d 1349 (9th Cir. 2013)	18
<i>Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. F.T.C.</i> , 710 F.2d 1165 (6th Cir. 1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burlington N. R. Co. v. Dep’t of Revenue of State of Wash.</i> , 934 F.2d 1064 (9th Cir. 1991)	27
<i>Clark v. Bunker</i> , 453 F.2d 1006 (9th Cir. 1972)	36
<i>In re Coordinated Pretrial Proceedings in Petroleum Products Antitrust Litig.</i> , 101 F.R.D. 34 (C.D. Cal. 1984).....	44
<i>In re Copley Press, Inc.</i> , 518 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 2008)	19
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Planet</i> , 750 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2014)	14, 19, 20

Doe v. Pub. Citizen,
749 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 2014)45

Dowling v. Am. Hawaii Cruises, Inc.,
971 F.2d 423 (9th Cir. 1992)46

Foltz v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
331 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2003) *passim*

Gamez v. Gonzalez,
No. 1:08-CV-01113-LJO, 2013 WL 127648 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 9,
2013)29

Garcia v. Chrysler Group LLC,
No. 14-cv-08926-KBF (S.D.N.Y.)45

Gaudin v. Saxon Mortgage Servs., Inc.,
No. 11-CV-01663-JST, 2013 WL 2631074 (N.D. Cal. June 11,
2013)29

In re Globe Newspaper Co.,
729 F.2d 47 (1st Cir. 1984).....28

Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court for Norfolk Cnty.,
457 U.S. 596 (1982)..... 20, 30

Gulf Oil Co. v. Bernard,
452 U.S. 89 (1981)..... 16, 34

Kamakana v. City & Cnty. of Honolulu,
447 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2006)*passim*

Kettle Range Conservation Grp. v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
150 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 1998)27

Kewanee Oil Co. v. Bicron Corp.,
416 U.S. 470 (1974).....37

Kleindienst v. Mandel,
408 U.S. 753 (1972).....43

In re Knoxville News-Sentinel Co., Inc.,
723 F.2d 470 (6th Cir. 1983)44

<i>Koval v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 62 Ohio Misc. 2d 694 (Com. Pl. 1990)	39
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Wilson</i> , 131 F.3d 1297 (9th Cir. 1997)	3
<i>Leucadia, Inc. v. Applied Extrusion Technologies, Inc.</i> , 998 F.2d 157 (3d Cir. 1993)	29
<i>Lopez v. Brewer</i> , 680 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2012)	27
<i>Maisonville v. F2 America, Inc.</i> , 902 F.2d 746 (9th Cir. 1990)	28
<i>Methodist Hospitals, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 91 F.3d 1026 (7th Cir. 1996)	29, 47
<i>Miller v. Rich</i> , 845 F.2d 190 (9th Cir. 1988)	26
<i>Ohio Valley Environmental Coalition v. Elk Run Coal Co., Inc.</i> , 291 F.R.D. 114 (S.D.W. Va. 2013)	39
<i>Oliner v. Kontrabecki</i> , 745 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2014)	3, 21, 25, 31
<i>In re Oliver</i> , 333 U.S. 257 (1948).....	20, 30
<i>Perry v. Brown</i> , 667 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2012)	21
<i>Phillips v. General Motors</i> . 307 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Press-Enter. Co. v. Superior Court of California for Riverside Cnty.</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986).....	30
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	33

<i>In Re Roman Catholic Archbishop,</i> 661 F.3d at 429	<i>passim</i>
<i>Romero v. Drummond Co.,</i> 480 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 2007)	29, 42
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.,</i> 467 U.S. 986 (1984).....	21, 36
<i>San Jose Mercury News, Inc. v. U.S. Dist. Court—N. Dist. (San Jose),</i> 187 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart,</i> 467 U.S. 20 (1984).....	21
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. U.S. Dist. Court for W. Dist. of Wash.</i> 845 F.2d 1513 (9th Cir. 1988)	20, 31
<i>Stormans v. Selecky,</i> 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009)	25
<i>United States v. Amodeo,</i> 71 F.3d 1044 (2d Cir. 1995)	27, 45
<i>United States v. Holy Land Found. for Relief & Dev.,</i> 624 F.3d 685 (5th Cir. 2010)	32
<i>United States v. Index Newspapers LLC,</i> 766 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2014)	19
<i>United Tactical Sys., LLC v. Real Action Paintball, Inc.,</i> No. 14-CV-04050-MEJ, 2015 WL 295584 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 21, 2015)	29
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,</i> 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	16, 27
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 636.....	33
28 U.S.C. § 1291	10
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)	10

Other Authorities

Christopher Jensen, *Chrysler Owners Sound Off on a Power Defect*,
N.Y. Times, Aug. 22, 2014.....45

Jack I.H. Jacob, *The Fabric of English Civil Justice* (1987)19

James R. Healey, *Chrysler, Feds Probe Dangerous Stalling, USA*
Today, Aug. 22, 201445

John Leubsdorf, *The Standard for Preliminary Injunctions*, 91 Harv.
L. Rev. 525, 525 (1978).....26

Rachel A. Weisshaar, *Hazy Shades of Winter: Resolving the Circuit*
Split over Preliminary Injunctions, 65 Vand. L. Rev. 1011, 1018
(2012).....19
